

Case No. S260209
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MICHAEL GOMEZ DALY, et al.,
Petitioners (below) and Respondents (on appeal)

v.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, et al.,
Respondents/Real Party in Interest (below) and Appellants

After Order by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two
Civil No. E073730

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF
AND PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN
BERNARDINO COUNTY, ET AL.

James R. Williams, County Counsel (SBN 271253)
Karun Tilak, Deputy County Counsel (SBN 323939)
Stephanie L. Safdi, Deputy County Counsel (SBN 310517)
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
70 W. Hedding St., East Wing, 9th Floor
San José, CA 95110
Tel. (408) 299-5900
Fax. (408) 292-7240

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520(f), the California State Association of Counties (“CSAC”) respectfully requests leave to file the attached amicus brief in support of Respondent/Appellant Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County and Real Party in Interest/Appellant Dawn Rowe.¹

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Quo Warranto Balances Stable Governance With the Need to
 Ensure the Integrity of Public Office..... 7

 A. The Quo Warranto Statute Empowers the Attorney
 General to Act in the Public Interest..... 7

 B. The Quo Warranto Statute Safeguards Stable Public
 Administration 10

 II. I.E. United’s Brown Act Challenge to Supervisor Rowe’s
 Title Should Be Resolved Through Quo Warranto 14

 A. I.E. United Directly Challenges Supervisor Rowe’s Title
 Because the Relief It Seeks Would Necessarily Remove Her
 from Office 15

 B. Government Code § 54960.1 Does Not Authorize
 Mandamus to Remove Supervisor Rowe from Office..... 21

 1. Section 54960.1’s Mandate Remedy Does Not Supplant
 the Quo Warranto Statute, Which Provides a Speedy
 and Adequate Remedy..... 21

 2. Quo Warranto is Consistent With the Brown Act’s
 Purpose..... 27

 C. Allowing Brown Act Challenges to Title to Proceed in
 Mandamus Will Destabilize Public Administration 31

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black v. Bd. Of Police & Fire Com'rs of City of San Jose</i> (1911) 17 Cal.App.310	27
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Bd.,</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 376.....	13, 20
<i>California Assn. of Psychology Providers v. Rank</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1	9
<i>City of Campbell v. Mosk</i> (1961) 197 Cal.App.2d 640	8, 10, 20
<i>Coe v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1919) 42 Cal.App. 479	11
<i>Cooper v. Leslie Salt Co.</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 627	14
<i>Fuentes v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 1	22
<i>Hamilton v. Mallard</i> (1917) 33 Cal.App. 470	18, 19
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters v. City of Oakland</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 687	8, 20, 30
<i>Kelly v. Edwards</i> (1886) 69 Cal. 460	26
<i>Klose v. Superior Court of San Mateo County</i> (1950) 96 Cal.App.2d 913	passim
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050.....	9, 25
<i>McKee v. Orange Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1310.....	28
<i>Meeker v. Reed</i> (1924) 70 Cal.App. 119	18
<i>Nicolopoulos v. City of Lawndale</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1221.....	passim
<i>Oakland Municipal Improvement League v. City of Oakland</i> (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 165	13, 31
<i>People ex rel. Clark v. Milk Producers' Ass'n of Central Ca.</i> (1923) 60 Cal.App. 439	28

<i>People v. Bowen</i>	
(1991) 213 Cal.App.3d 783	19
<i>People v. Harrison</i>	
(1989) 48 Cal.3d 321	22
<i>People v. Pac. Land Research Co.</i>	
(1977) 20 Cal.3d 10	28
<i>People v. Sassovich</i>	
(1866) 29 Cal. 480	19, 20
<i>Phelan v. Superior Court for City & Cty. of San Francisco</i>	
(1950) 35 Cal.2d 363	23
<i>Rando v. Harris</i>	
(2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 868.....	9
<i>San Ysidro Irrigation Dist. v. Superior Court of San Diego Cty.</i>	
(1961) 56 Cal.2d 708	10, 14
<i>Town of Susanville v. Long</i>	
(1904) 144 Cal. 362	13

State Statutes

Bagley Keene Act,	
Government Code, Section 11120 et seq.	29, 30
Business and Professions Code, Section 17535.....	29
Civil Code, Section 1798.155	29
Civil Code, Section 52(d).....	29
Civil Code, Section 52.1(b).....	29
Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1086	23, 24
Code of Civil Procedure, Section 803	passim
Government Code, Section 100	27
Government Code, Section 12607	29
Government Code, Section 12660	29
Government Code, Section 240	27
Government Code, Section 25304	33
Government Code, Section 36512	33
Government Code, Section 54950	28
Government Code, Section 54957(b).....	32
Government Code, Section 54960.1	passim
Health and Safety Code, Section 108780	29
Health and Safety Code, Section 25182	29
Health and Safety Code, Section 25249.7	29

Health and Safety Code, Section 445	29
Meyers-Milias-Brown Act, Government Code, Section 3500 et seq.....	20
Vehicle Code, Section 32004.....	29
Vehicle Code, Section 34511.....	29

Local Ordinances

Alameda County Charter, Sections 8, 20	32
Butte County Charter Article IV, Section 9	32
City and County of San Francisco Charter, Section 13.101.5.....	32
El Dorado County Charter Article IV, Section 406.....	32
Fresno County Charter, Section 8	32
Orange County Charter, Article I, Section 103.....	32
Placer County Charter, Sections 206, 404.....	32
Sacramento County Charter Sections 7, 31	32
San Bernardino County Charter, Art. I Section 7; Art. II, Section 7	32
San Diego County Charter, Sections 401.4, 500.2	32
San Mateo County Charter Sections 203, 415	32
Santa Clara County Charter, Sections 203, 501.....	32
Tehama County Charter, Article II, Section 7	32

Other Authorities

97 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 12	25
102 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 20	9
Cal. Atty. Gen. Opinion Unit, Quo Warranto: Resolution of Disputes—Right to Public Office https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/ag_opinions/quo-warranto-guidelines.pdf [as of Sept. 27, 2020].....	8, 9, 12
Legal Opinions of the Attorney General-Yearly Index, https://tinyurl.com/y3zsbabn	29
